



November 13, 2024

The Manager
Corporate Relationship Department
BSE Limited
Floor 25, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400 001

BSE Scrip Code- 533267

Fax No.: 022-2272 3121/1278/1557/3354

The Manager
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (East)
Mumbai - 400 051

**NSE Scrip Symbol: CANTABIL and Series:
EQ**

Fax No.: 022-26598237/38

Sub: Newspaper advertisement (s)

Ref: Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended on September 30, 2024

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find attached the copy of newspaper advertisement of Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and Half year ended on September 30, 2024, published in Business Standard on **November 13, 2024**.

You are requested to take the above on record.

For Cantabil Retail India Limited

**POONAM
CHAHAL**

Digitally signed by POONAM CHAHAL
DN: c=IN, o=Personal,
pseudonym=ca14zaqRSUYJ2Hkgd0t1YP7
PL9hupaNV,
2.5.4.20=0c18a3d106adfe75760e1285
5599059258b8957b4cf1040f552e447e8
1b0c, postalCode=110085, st=Delhi,
serialNumber=10c4ba770ddcb340578ad7
6cf631cd10f18e27c139ad78cf5ae04cb8
febd5e35d, cn=POONAM CHAHAL
Date: 2024.11.13 13:33:19 +05'30'

Poonam Chahal

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

FCS No. 9872

Encl: as above

CANTABIL RETAIL INDIA LTD.

**H.Off. : B-16, Lawrence Road Ind. Area, New Delhi - 110 035. Tel : 011-41414188, 46818101
e-mail : info@cantabilinternational.com Website : www.cantabilinternational.com CIN No. L74899DL1989PLC034995
Works : Plot No. 359,360 & 361, Phase 4-B, Sec.-17, HSIIDC Industrial Estate, Footwear Park, Bahadurgarh, Haryana-124507**

Jay SPEAKS

“The Fact of the Matter.”



To book your copy, call **022 24978470**
or SMS reachbs to **56677** or
email us at **order@bsmail.in**



GREAVES COTTON LIMITED

BUILDING A DIGITALLY INTEGRATED, SUSTAINABLE MOBILITY ECOSYSTEM



Extract of unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Rs. in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
		Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended	Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
1.	Total Income from Operations	477.23	466.98	933.73	872.63	1,816.88	719.09	742.13	1,375.75	1,332.23	2,697.95
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax & exceptional items)	56.24	61.90	105.53	106.44	227.02	6.11	39.98	21.37	28.64	61.73
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	51.84	153.72	101.13	199.19	365.72	1.81	(340.52)	17.07	(350.93)	(273.10)
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax	38.56	123.40	75.11	157.19	284.36	(14.33)	(374.59)	(14.49)	(399.52)	(367.27)
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	38.71	122.68	74.84	156.72	284.19	(13.98)	(375.21)	(14.42)	(399.84)	(367.87)
6.	Equity Share Capital	46.50	46.40	46.50	46.40	46.40	46.50	46.40	46.50	46.40	46.40
7.	Other Equity					1,267.70					1,393.83
8.	Earning Per Share (Rs.)										
	-Basic	1.66	5.32	3.23	6.78	12.26	0.14	(8.22)	0.58	(8.45)	(5.83)
	-Diluted	1.65	5.28	3.22	6.75	12.18	0.14	(8.22)	0.58	(8.45)	(5.83)

NOTE:
The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchanges' websites viz www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com. The same is also available on the Company's website viz www.greaves cotton.com.

For Greaves Cotton Limited

Place : Mumbai
Date : November 12, 2024



GREAVES COTTON LIMITED
CIN: L99999MH1922PLC000987
Regd. Office: J-2, MIDC Industrial Area, Chikalthana, Aurangabad - 431210
Corporate Office: Unit No. 1A, 5th Floor, Tower 3, Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, Kurla West, Mumbai - 400070
Email: investorservices@greaves cotton.com
Website: www.greaves cotton.com

Dr. Arup Basu
Managing Director
(DIN : 02325890)

CANTABIL RETAIL INDIA LIMITED

Regd. Office: B-16, Lawrence Road Industrial Area, Delhi - 110035
CIN: L74899DL1989PLC034995 Web-site: www.cantabilinternational.com
Tel : 91-11-41414188, Email: info@cantabilinternational.com



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Particulars	Standalone					
	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Year Ended	
	30 September 2024	30 June 2024	30 September 2023	30 September 2024	30 September 2023	31 March 2024
A Revenue from operations	15,119.87	12,792.49	13,511.07	27,912.36	24,687.74	61,648.60
B Other income	124.51	168.98	58.21	293.49	172.32	467.87
1 Total income from operations (A+B)	15,244.38	12,961.47	13,569.28	28,205.85	24,860.06	62,116.47
2 Profit before exceptional item and tax	787.44	1,521.70	880.38	2,309.14	2,404.43	7,530.45
3 Profit before tax	787.44	1,521.70	880.38	2,309.14	2,404.43	7,679.99
4 Net profit after tax for the period/year	655.02	1,140.99	749.68	1,796.01	1,976.82	6,222.29
5 Total comprehensive income for the period/year	664.87	1,128.87	779.50	1,793.74	1,999.00	6,212.21
6 Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 2/- each)	1,672.76	1,672.76	1,632.76	1,672.76	1,632.76	1,672.76
7 Other equity						30,973.13
8 Earnings per share (of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualized for quarters and six months ended) (refer note 5)						
(a) Basic	0.78	1.36	0.92	2.15	2.42	7.60
(b) Diluted	0.78	1.36	0.92	2.15	2.42	7.60

- Notes:**
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024. Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarter ended are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com & www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website www.cantabilinternational.com and also "use the following link"
NSE-https://www.nseindia.com/get-quotes/equity?symbol=CANTABIL
BSE-https://www.bseindia.com/stock-share-price/cantabil-retail-india-ltd/cantabil/533267/financials-results/
Company Website-http://www.cantabilinternational.com/investor_annual&quarterlyresult.html
 - The financial results for the quarter and six months ended on 30 September 2024 have been reviewed and recommended for approval by the Audit Committee and accordingly approved by the Board of Directors of Cantabil Retail India Limited ("the Company") at their respective meetings held on 12 November 2024. The statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of these results.
 - These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).
 - The business activities of the Company predominantly falls within a single primary business segment viz. "Retail", accordingly there are no separate reportable business segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
 - Final dividend of Rs. 0.50 (Fifty paise only) per equity share of the face value of Rs. 2/- for the year ended 31 March 2024, was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 14 September 24 and subsequently paid off.
 - During the previous year ended 31 March 2024, the Company on 02 November 2023 (Record date) has sub divided existing equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each into 5 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- each. Accordingly, earnings per share have been restated for quarter and six months ended on 30 September 2023.
 - The previous period/year numbers have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current period/year presentation. The impact of such reclassification/regrouping is not material to the financials results.

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at 31	
	September, 2024 (Unaudited)	March, 2024 (Audited)
A. Non-current assets		
a) Property, plant and equipment	12,920	11,793
b) Capital work-in-progress	3,527.27	3,521.21
c) Investment properties	461.68	94.62
d) Right-of-use assets	31,197.51	28,198.82
e) Other intangible assets	140.37	138.75
f) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	9.16	9.16
(ii) Other financial assets	1,769.85	1,639.34
g) Non-current tax assets (net)	71.90	-
h) Deferred tax assets (net)	2,473.40	2,285.60
i) Other non-current assets	177.31	447.41
Total non-current assets (A)	52,748.94	48,127.65
B. Current assets		
a) Inventories	27,571.80	23,002.96
b) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	1,671.45	1,519.27
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	324.95	3,809.27
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	420.98	2.46
(iv) Other financial assets	200.73	145.62
c) Current tax assets (net)	478.12	85.03
d) Other current assets	1,003.52	745.34
Total current assets (B)	31,671.55	29,309.95
Total assets (A+B)	84,420.49	77,437.60
Equity and Liabilities		
C. Equity		
a) Equity share capital	1,672.76	1,672.76
b) Other equity	32,348.67	30,973.13
Total equity (C)	34,021.43	32,645.89
Liabilities		
D. Non-current liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	30,651.64	27,956.43
(ii) Other financial liabilities	1,487.58	1,418.08
b) Provisions	1,034.20	763.56
c) Other non-current liabilities	819.48	866.84
Total non-current liabilities (D)	33,992.90	31,004.91
E. Current liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	1,569.01	975.02
(ii) Lease liabilities	5,193.51	4,662.15
(iii) Trade payables		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,535.57	1,924.74
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,893.84	3,395.75
(iv) Other financial liabilities	2,031.49	1,509.79
b) Other current liabilities	543.34	774.35
c) Provisions	639.40	545.00
Total current liabilities (E)	16,406.16	13,786.80
Total liabilities (F=D+E)	50,399.06	44,791.71
Total equity and liabilities (C+F)	84,420.49	77,437.60

For Cantabil Retail India Limited
Sd/-
(Vijay Bansal)
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN 01110877

बिज़नेस स्टैंडर्ड

बुधवार, 13 नवंबर 2024
कोलकाता, चंडीगढ़, नई दिल्ली, भोपाल,
मुंबई और लखनऊ से प्रकाशित।

एक नज़र

एफपीआई बिकवाली से सेंसेक्स 821 अंक टूटा

विदेशी कोषों की सतत निकासी के बीच व्यापक बिकवाली दबाव से संसेक्स और निफ्टी में मंगलवार को 1-1 फीसदी की गिरावट आई। कमजोर वैश्विक रुख ने भी बाजार धारणा को प्रभावित किया। संसेक्स 820.97 अंक की गिरावट के साथ 78,675.20 पर बंद हुआ। दिन में कारोबार के दौरान यह 948.31 अंक टूटकर 78,547.84 तक आ गया था। निफ्टी 257.85 अंक की गिरावट के साथ 23,883.45 पर बंद हुआ। इस दौरान निवेशकों की संपत्ति 5.29 लाख करोड़ रुपये घटकर 437.24 लाख करोड़ रुपये रह गई।

एयर इंडिया-विस्तारा का विलय पूरा हुआ

एयर इंडिया समूह ने मंगलवार को एयर इंडिया और विस्तारा का विलय पूरा कर लिया। एकीकृत इकाई में सिंगापुर एयरलाइंस की हिस्सेदारी 25.1 फीसदी होगी। विस्तारा टाटा समूह और सिंगापुर एयरलाइंस की संयुक्त उपक्रम थी जिसमें टाटा की 5.1 फीसदी और सिंगापुर एयरलाइंस की 49 फीसदी हिस्सेदारी थी। टाटा समूह ने इससे पहले अक्टूबर में एयर इंडिया एक्सप्रेस और एआईएक्स कनेक्ट (पूर्व नाम एयर एशिया इंडिया) का एकीकरण किया था। एयर इंडिया समूह अब 300 विमानों के बेड़ों के साथ एयर इंडिया और एयर इंडिया एक्सप्रेस का संचालन करेगी।

15 नवंबर से नोएडा हवाई अड्डे पर परीक्षण उड़ान

एशिया के सबसे बड़े हवाई अड्डे नोएडा इंटरनैशनल एयरपोर्ट पर दो दिन बाद परीक्षण उड़ान शुरू हो जाएगी। 15 नवंबर से शुरू होने वाला यह परीक्षण करीब एक माह तक चलेगा और इस दौरान विमानों के उतरने और उड़ान भरने का सिलसिला जारी रहेगा। सूत्रों ने मंगलवार को बताया कि हवाई अड्डे पर एयरक्राफ्ट बीच किंग एयर 360 ईआर के जरिये 10 से 14 अक्टूबर तक इंस्ट्रूमेंट लैंडिंग प्रणाली की जांच की गई थी।



» पृष्ठ 2
कमजोर बाजार, लाल सागर
संकट से ह्यूंडै का लाभ घटा

निर्मला सीतारमण » पृष्ठ 4
‘उद्योग को नुकसान नहीं पहुंचे
तो भारत हटा सकता है शुल्क’



डॉलर रु. 84.40 (अपरिवर्तित) | यूरो रु. 89.70 ▼ 50 पैसे | सोना (10 ग्राम) रु. 74600 ▼ 1932 रु. | संसेक्स 78675.20 ▼ 821.0 | निफ्टी 23883.50 ▼ 257.90 | निफ्टी एचएस 23959.60 ▲ 76.10 | ब्रेंट क्रूड 72.60 ▲ 0.40 डॉलर

खुदरा महंगाई 6 फीसदी के पार

कीमतों में तेजी से अक्टूबर में खुदरा मुद्रास्फीति आरबीआई के लक्ष्य से पार

असित रंजन मिश्र
नई दिल्ली, 12 नवंबर

खाद्य पदार्थों की कीमतों में तेजी से अक्टूबर में खुदरा मुद्रास्फीति बढ़कर 6.2 फीसदी पर पहुंच गई जो 14 महीने में सबसे अधिक है। खुदरा महंगाई भारतीय रिजर्व बैंक की मौद्रिक नीति समिति द्वारा निर्धारित ऊपरी सीमा को भी पार कर गई। इससे भारतीय रिजर्व बैंक (आरबीआई) द्वारा दिसंबर की बैठक में ब्याज दर घटाए जाने की संभावना पर भी पानी फिरता दिख रहा है।

इस बीच देश में औद्योगिक उत्पादन (आईआईपी) सितंबर में बढ़कर 3.1 फीसदी हो गया। अगस्त में औद्योगिक उत्पादन में गिरावट आई थी मगर त्योहारी मांग के कारण सितंबर में उत्पादन बढ़ा है।

राष्ट्रीय सांख्यिकी कार्यालय द्वारा आज जारी आंकड़ों के अनुसार उपभोक्ता मूल्य सूचकांक आधारित खाद्य पदार्थों की मुद्रास्फीति अक्टूबर में 10.87 फीसदी रही जो 15 महीने में सबसे अधिक है। इस दौरान सब्जियों, फलों और अनाज के दाम तेजी से बढ़े हैं। इक्रा की मुख्य अर्थशास्त्री अदिति

खाद्य पदार्थों की महंगाई 10.87% रही



नायर ने कहा कि खुदरा मुद्रास्फीति वित्त वर्ष 2025 की दिसंबर तिमाही में मौद्रिक नीति समिति के 4.8 फीसदी के अनुमान से कम से कम 60-70 आधार अंक अधिक रह सकती है। ऐसे में दिसंबर की बैठक में दर में कटौती की संभावना नहीं है। उन्होंने कहा, 'हमारा अनुमान है कि अगले साल फरवरी या उसके बाद

बढ़ोतरी मुख्य रूप से दूरसंचार शुल्क और सोने की कीमतों बढ़ने की वजह से हुई है। नवंबर में खुदरा मुद्रास्फीति 6 फीसदी के आसपास रह सकती है।

पिछले महीने मौद्रिक नीति समिति ने अपने नीतिगत रुख को बदलकर तटस्थ कर दिया था जबकि रीपो दर को 6.5 फीसदी पर बरकरार रखा था। समिति ने वित्त वर्ष 2025 में खुदरा मुद्रास्फीति के 4.5 फीसदी पर रहने के अनुमान को भी कायम रखा था। आरबीआई के गवर्नर शक्तिकांत दास ने पिछले हफ्ते कहा था कि अक्टूबर में मुद्रास्फीति सितंबर की तुलना में थोड़ी ऊंची रह सकती है। औद्योगिक उत्पादन दो महीने नरम रहने के बाद सितंबर में बढ़ा है। त्योहारों से पहले पूंजीगत वस्तुओं और कंज्यूमर ड्यूरेबल्स का उत्पादन बढ़ा है।

क्रिसिल के मुख्य अर्थशास्त्री धर्मकीर्ति जोशी ने कहा कि आईआईपी को पेट्रोलियम और रसायनिक उत्पादों निर्यात में सुधार से लाभ हुआ है। आने वाले महीनों में औद्योगिक गतिविधियों में तेजी आने की उम्मीद है।

एक्सपाइरी से कम से कम 45 दिन पहले हो आपूर्ति

अक्षरा श्रीवास्तव और आर्यमन गुप्ता
नई दिल्ली, 12 नवंबर

भारतीय खाद्य सुरक्षा एवं मानक प्राधिकरण (एफएसएसआई) ने मंगलवार को ई-कॉमर्स और क्विक कॉमर्स खाद्य कारोबार संचालकों (एफबीओ) से कहा है कि वे ग्राहकों को खाने-पीने के सामान की आपूर्ति के समय उत्पादों की एक्सपाइरी (उसके खराब होने की समयसीमा) से पहले कम से कम 30 से 45 दिनों की शेल्फ लाइफ सुनिश्चित करें। एफएसएसआई के मुख्य कार्याधिकारी जी कमला वर्धन राव ने ई-कॉमर्स एफबीओ के लिए अनुपालन आवश्यकताओं को सुदृढ़ करने के मकसद से बैठक बुलाई थी और इसमें 200 से अधिक एसे प्लेटफॉर्म और उद्योग निकायों ने भाग लिया। इनमें ब्लिंकइट और जेटो जैसी ई-कॉमर्स कंपनियां भी शामिल थीं।

सभी स्तर पर खाद्य पदार्थों की सुरक्षा सुनिश्चित करने के लिए राव ने एफबीओ को निर्देश दिया कि वे डिलिवरी कर्मियों के लिए उचित प्रशिक्षण कार्यक्रम लागू करें और आवश्यक खाद्य सुरक्षा तथा स्वच्छता प्रोटोकॉल का पालन करें। सूत्रों के अनुसार खाद्य नियामक ने खाद्य पदार्थों की आपूर्ति करने वाले प्लेटफॉर्मों को डिलिवरी कर्मियों की नियमित जांच करने का भी निर्देश दिया ताकि यह पता चल सके कि उन्होंने खाद्य सुरक्षा प्रशिक्षण एवं प्रमाण प्राप्त किए हैं। इसके अलावा नियामक ने



एफबीओ को निर्देश

■ एफएसएसआई ने ई-कॉमर्स और क्विक कॉमर्स कंपनियों को दिया निर्देश

■ डिलिवरी कर्मचारियों को भी खाद्य सुरक्षा मानकों का उचित प्रशिक्षण देने की सलाह

खाद्य पदार्थों के दूषित होने की आशंका को दूर करने के लिए खाद्य पदार्थों और गैर-खाद्य पदार्थों की आपूर्ति अलग-अलग करने पर जोर दिया। राव ने एफबीओ को किसी भी तरह के अप्रुव ऑनलाइन दावा करने के प्रति भी आगाह किया। एफएसएसआई की विज्ञप्ति में कहा गया है, 'ऐसा होने से भ्रामक जानकारी पर रोक लगेगी और ग्राहकों को उत्पादों का सटीक विवरण जानने के अधिकार की सुरक्षा होगी।' खाद्य नियामक ने स्पष्ट किया कि ई-कॉमर्स प्लेटफॉर्म पर किए गए किसी भी उत्पाद के दावे उत्पाद लेबल पर दी गई जानकारी के अनुरूप होना चाहिए।

CANTABIL RETAIL INDIA LIMITED

Regd. Office: B-16, Lawrence Road Industrial Area, Delhi - 110035
CIN: L74899DL1989PLC034995 Web-site: www.cantabilinternational.com
Tel : 91-11-41414188, Email: info@cantabilinternational.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Particulars	Standalone					
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	30 September 2024	30 June 2024	30 September 2023	30 September 2024	30 September 2023	31 March 2024
A Revenue from operations	15,119.87	12,792.49	13,511.07	27,912.36	24,687.74	61,648.60
B Other income	124.51	168.98	58.21	293.49	172.32	467.87
1 Total income from operations (A+B)	15,244.38	12,961.47	13,569.28	28,205.85	24,860.06	62,116.47
2 Profit before exceptional item and tax	787.44	1,521.70	880.38	2,309.14	2,404.43	7,530.45
3 Profit before tax	787.44	1,521.70	880.38	2,309.14	2,404.43	7,679.99
4 Net profit after tax for the period/year	655.02	1,140.99	749.68	1,796.01	1,976.82	6,222.29
5 Total comprehensive income for the period/year	664.87	1,128.87	779.50	1,793.74	1,999.00	6,212.21
6 Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 2/- each)	1,672.76	1,672.76	1,632.76	1,672.76	1,632.76	1,672.76
7 Other equity						30,973.13
8 Earnings per share (of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualized for quarters and six months ended) (refer note 5)						
(a) Basic	0.78	1.36	0.92	2.15	2.42	7.60
(b) Diluted	0.78	1.36	0.92	2.15	2.42	7.60

- Notes:**
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024. Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarter ended are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com & www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website www.cantabilinternational.com and also "use the following link"
NSE-<https://www.nseindia.com/get-quotes/equity?symbol=CANTABIL>
BSE-<https://www.bseindia.com/stock-share-price/cantabil-retail-india-ltd/cantabil/533267/financials-results/>
Company Website-http://www.cantabilinternational.com/investor_annual&quarterlyresult.html
 - The financial results for the quarter and six months ended on 30 September 2024 have been reviewed and recommended for approval by the Audit Committee and accordingly approved by the Board of Directors of Cantabil Retail India Limited ("the Company") at their respective meetings held on 12 November 2024. The statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of these results.
 - These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).
 - The business activities of the Company predominantly falls within a single primary business segment viz. "Retail", accordingly there are no separate reportable business segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
 - Final dividend of Rs. 0.50 (Fifty paise only) per equity share of the face value of Rs. 2/- for the year ended 31 March 2024, was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 14 September 24 and subsequently paid off.
 - During the previous year ended 31 March 2024, the Company on 02 November 2023 (Record date) has sub divided existing equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each into 5 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- each. Accordingly, earnings per share have been restated for quarter and six months ended on 30 September 2023.
 - The previous period/year numbers have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current period/year presentation. The impact of such reclassification/regrouping is not material to the financials results.

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Particulars	(₹ In Lakhs)	
	As at 30 September, 2024 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March, 2024 (Audited)
A. Non-current assets		
a) Property, plant and equipment	12,920	11,793
b) Capital work-in-progress	3,527.27	3,521.21
c) Investment properties	461.68	94.62
d) Right-of-use assets	31,197.51	28,198.82
e) Other intangible assets	140.37	138.75
f) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	9.16	9.16
(ii) Other financial assets	1,769.85	1,639.34
g) Non-current tax assets (net)	71.90	-
h) Deferred tax assets (net)	2,473.40	2,285.60
i) Other non-current assets	177.31	447.41
Total non-current assets (A)	52,748.94	48,127.65
B. Current assets		
a) Inventories	27,571.80	23,002.96
b) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	1,671.45	1,519.27
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	324.95	3,809.27
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	420.98	2.46
(iv) Other financial assets	200.73	145.62
c) Current tax assets (net)	478.12	85.03
d) Other current assets	1,003.52	745.34
Total current assets (B)	31,671.55	29,309.95
Total assets (A+B)	84,420.49	77,437.60
Equity and Liabilities		
C. Equity		
a) Equity share capital	1,672.76	1,672.76
b) Other equity	32,348.67	30,973.13
Total equity (C)	34,021.43	32,645.89
Liabilities		
D. Non-current liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	30,651.64	27,956.43
(ii) Other financial liabilities	1,487.58	1,418.08
b) Provisions	1,034.20	763.56
c) Other non-current liabilities	819.48	866.84
Total non-current liabilities (D)	33,992.90	31,004.91
E. Current liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	1,569.01	975.02
(ii) Lease liabilities	5,193.51	4,662.15
(iii) Trade payables		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,535.57	1,924.74
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,893.84	3,395.75
(iv) Other financial liabilities	2,031.49	1,509.79
b) Other current liabilities	543.34	774.35
c) Provisions	639.40	545.00
Total current liabilities (E)	16,406.16	13,786.80
Total liabilities (F=D+E)	50,399.06	44,791.71
Total equity and liabilities (C+F)	84,420.49	77,437.60

For Cantabil Retail India Limited
Sd/-
(Vijay Bansal)
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN 01110877